

E

NO. 92081-8

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

[Handwritten signature]

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

IN

LAURA ZAMORA JORDAN, as her separate estate, and on behalf of
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO THE BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE

Jeffers, Danielson, Sonn
& Aylward, P.S.
Clay M. Gatens, WSBA #34102
H. Lee Lewis, WSBA #46478
P.O. Box 1688
Wenatchee, Washington 98807
(509) 662-3685

Terrell Marshall Law Group PLLC
Beth E. Terrell, WSBA #26759
Blythe H. Chandler, WSBA #43387
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103
(206) 816-6603

Daudt Law PLLC
Michael D. Daudt, WSBA #25690
200 West Thomas Street, Suite 420
Seattle, Washington 98119
(206) 445-7733

Attorneys for Plaintiff

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Lockout Provision is a Uniform Covenant, but That Does Not Mean It Complies With Washington Law	3
B. Freddie Mac’s Loan Servicing Guide Does Not Cabin the Broad Terms of the Lockout Provision	6
C. The Spokane Cases Show that Lenders Shirk Their Responsibilities to Communities Despite Mortgage Instruments Granting Lenders the Power to Enter and Maintain Abandoned Properties.....	11
D. The Amici Briefs are Limited to Properties that are Actually Abandoned	15
E. Lender Actions Purportedly Authorized by the Lockout Provision Confuse Homeowners	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

STATE CASES

<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. of Washington, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	4
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	6
<i>In Re the Real Property Located at: 1314 E. Joseph Ave., Spokane, WA 99207</i> , No. 15-2-03492-2 (Spokane Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2015)	11, 12
<i>In Re the Real Property Located at 5018 N. Belt St., Spokane, WA 99205</i> , No. 15-2-03848-1 (Spokane Super. Ct. Sept. 16, 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Western Loan & Bldg. Co. v. Mifflin</i> , 62 Wn. 33, 297 P. 743 (1931).....	15

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Deerman v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1393 (D. Ala. 1997).....	7
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Sinott</i> , 2009 WL 3157380 (D. Vt. 2009).....	8

STATE STATUTES

RCW 61.12.093	10
---------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Freddie Mac Authorized Changes for Security Instruments	6
Freddie Mac Single Family Seller/Servicer Guide http://www.freddiemac.com/singlefamily/guide/ § 1.2	7
Freddie Mac Single Family Seller/Servicer Guide http://www.freddiemac.com/singlefamily/guide/ § 50.2	7
Freddie Mac Single Family Seller/Servicer Guide http://www.freddiemac.com/singlefamily/guide/ § 65.35	9
Julia Patterson Forrester, <i>Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Unif. Mortg. Instruments: The Forgotten Benefit to Homeowners</i> , 72 Mo. L. Rev. 1077 (2007)	4, 6, 8
Raymond A. Jensen, <i>Mortgage Standardization: History of Interactions of Economic, Consumerism and Governmental Pressure</i> , 7 Real Prop. Prob. & Tr. J. (1972).....	4, 5
Woodstock Inst., <i>Unresolved Foreclosures: Patterns of Zombie Properties in Cook Cnty.</i> (Jan. 2014).....	14
